NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

TO: Governor's Office of Planning and Research FROM: State Water Resources Control Board

State Clearinghouse

Tehachapi District

Office P.O. Box 3044 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 4925 Commerce Dr. Suite 120 Bakersfield, CA 93309

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 of the Public Resources

Code

SCH#:

WATER SYSTEM #: 1503670

PROJECT TITLE: Operation of Skydive San Joaquin Valley (Skydive) - Skydive San Joaquin Valley

Project (Project)

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

LEAD AGENCY: Kern County

CONTACT PERSON: Lorine Vasquez **PHONE NUMBER: (661) 862-8635**

MAY 22 2019

STATE CLEARING HOUSE

RESPONSIBLE AGENCY: State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board)

CONTACT PERSON: Jaswinder Dhaliwal

PHONE NUMBER: (661) 335-7315

PROJECT LOCATION: 12112 Copus Rd, City of Bakersfield, Kern County

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Skydives' proposed Project included to build a skydiving facility with restrooms and showers, and supply water to the owners' mobile home who will live on the Project site. The existing system consists of a 60 gallon per minute groundwater well and a 3,800 gallon pressure tank.

PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING PROJECT AND CARRYING OUT PROJECT: This is to advise that the State Water Board has issued a drinking water supply permit (interim approval letter) for the above described Project on May 22, 2019, and has made the following determinations regarding the Project:

- The Project will not have significant effects on water quality. 1.
- 2. A Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) was prepared for this Project pursuant to the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).
- Mitigation measures were made a condition of the County's approval of the project. 3.
- A mitigation monitoring and reporting plan was not adopted by the County for this Project. 4.
- A Statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted by the County for this Project. 5.
- Determinations were made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. 6.

This is to certify that the record of permit issuance for the Project is available to the general public at the State Water Board, Division of Drinking Water District Office noted above. The MND is available from the lead agency.

1		1		
Signature:	er 🎢	ralind	_ Date:	May 22, 2019
0	UV			/
Name: Jaswinder Dhaliwal			Title:	District Engineer